

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RICHARD L. MATHIAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

WORLDCOM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOHN A. ROGOVIN  
*Deputy General Counsel  
Federal Communications  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554*

MARK B. STERN  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. Federal courts have jurisdiction to review decisions by state commissions interpreting or enforcing previously approved interconnection agreements .....	16
II. The Eleventh Amendment does not bar suits against state commissions or their commissioners seeking prospective relief from their determinations under the 1996 Act .....	29
A. Congress conditioned the states' participation in the new regulatory scheme created by the 1996 Act on the states' waiver of immunity from suits challenging their determinations under the Act .....	31
B. State commissioners are subject to suit in their official capacities under the doctrine of <i>Ex Parte Young</i> to secure their prospective compliance with the 1996 Act .....	42
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Communications of S. States, Inc. v. BellSouthTelecomms., Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Communications v. BellSouth Telecomms., Ind.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	28, 33, 34, 43

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	2, 10, 11, 14, 33, 37, 38-39
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	42
<i>Bell Atlantic Md., Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir.), cert. granted, 121 S. Ct. 2548 (2001) .....	10, 21-22, 23, 34, 44, 48
<i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 121 S. Ct. 955 (2001) .....	42, 45, 49
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13, 23
<i>City of Chicago v. Chicago Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 577 (1931) .....	48
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	45
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecond- ary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	14, 31, 32, 37
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	45
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	38
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....	45
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	38
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	16, 42, 43, 48
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Worldcom Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 98-C-1925, 1998 WL 419493 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 1998) .....	9
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	34
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	45
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 896 (2001) .....	21, 34, 38, 43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n</i> , 168 F.3d 315 (1999), modified on reh'g 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 896 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 216 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1167 (2001) .....	28, 34, 43-44
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Climax Tel. Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 862 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 816 (2000) .....	40, 43
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Slattery</i> , 302 U.S. 300 (1937) .....	48
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....	45
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	32
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	42
<i>Petition of Cox Virginia Telecomms., Inc. for Pre-emption of Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corp. Commission Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and for Arbitration of Interconnection Disputes with Verizon-Virginia, Inc., In re</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 2321 (2001) .....	40
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959) .....	14, 31, 32, 34-35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	40
<i>Procedures for Arbitrations Conducted Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, In re</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 6231 (2001) .....	36
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) .....	45
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	16, 46, 47, 48
<i>Smith v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587 (1926) .....	48
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	32

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Brooks Fiber Communications of Okla., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 23, 27
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Connect Communications Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 23
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 208 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Starpower Communications, LLC Petition for Preemption of Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corp. Comm’n Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, In re</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 11, 277 (2000) .....	12-13, 22, 23, 40
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983) .....	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001) .....	23
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	16, 42, 44
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III .....	30
Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	45, 46, 48
Amend. X .....	40
Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, Title I, 104 Stat. 330 (42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i> .....	
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	49
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 402(a) .....	36
Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act, 28 U.S.C.	
2341 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 17, 36
28 U.S.C. 2342(1) .....	36
28 U.S.C. 2344 .....	15, 36
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 .....	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

## VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (47 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
Title I, 110 Stat. 61:	
47 U.S.C. 251 (Supp. V 1999) .....	4, 6, 7, 11, 18, 20, 26, 33, 38
47 U.S.C. 251(b) (Supp. V 1999) .....	17
47 U.S.C. 251(b)(5) (Supp. V 1999) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 251(c) (Supp. V 1999) .....	5, 17
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	17
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(3) (Supp. V 1999) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(4) (Supp. V 1999) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6, 23
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	18
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(3) (Supp. V 1999) .....	39
47 U.S.C. 252 (Supp. V 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 252(a) (Supp. V 1999) .....	48
47 U.S.C. 252(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	18
47 U.S.C. 252(b) (Supp. V 1999) .....	5, 17, 48
47 U.S.C. 252(b)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	18
47 U.S.C. 252(c) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6
47 U.S.C. 252(d) (Supp. V 1999) .....	18
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(1) (Supp. V 1999) .....	5, 6, 7, 35
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(1)-(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	48
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	20, 35
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6, 22
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(2)(A)(ii) (Supp. V 1999) .....	35
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(2)(B) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6, 22
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(3) (Supp. V 1999) .....	25, 39
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(4) (Supp. V 1999) .....	7, 12, 23, 24, 26
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(5) (Supp. V 1999) .....	5, 12, 17, 22, 23, 33, 41, 49
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(6) (Supp. V 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 252(f)(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	36
47 U.S.C. 252(i) (Supp. V 1999) .....	18

## VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 253(b) (Supp. V 1999) .....	39
47 U.S.C. 261(b) (Supp. V 1999) .....	39
47 U.S.C. 261(c) (Supp. V 1999) .....	39
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	8, 10, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. 1441 .....	25, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a) .....	15, 36
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1995) .....	3
